
Sacroiliac Joint Fusion – Understanding the 2024 CPT® Codes

CPT® Code1 CPT 27279 CPT 27278 CPT 27280 
Descriptor Arthrodesis, sacroiliac joint, 

percutaneous or minimally 
invasive (indirect 
visualization), with image 
guidance, includes obtaining 
bone graft when performed, 
and placement of transfixing 
device. 

Arthrodesis, sacroiliac joint, 
percutaneous, with image 
guidance, includes placement 
of intra-articular implant(s) 
(e.g., bone allograft[s], 
synthetic device[s]) without 
placement of transfixation 
device. 

Arthrodesis, open, 
sacroiliac joint, including 
obtaining bone graft, 
including instrumentation, 
when performed. 

Techniques  
or 
Procedures 
Described by 
the Code 

Percutaneous or minimally 
invasive arthrodesis of the 
sacroiliac joint. Procedure 
must include placement of 
an internal fixation device(s) 
that passes through the 
ilium, across the sacroiliac 
joint, and into the sacrum, 
thus transfixing the 
sacroiliac joint.2 

Percutaneous or minimally 
invasive placement of an intra 
articular stabilization device 
into the sacroiliac joint that 
does not transfix the 
sacroiliac joint. 
Many products marketed for 
this procedure are bone 
allograft products regulated 
as HCT/Ps (Human cell and 
tissue products).3 As of 
October 2023, three 510(k) 
cleared medical devices fall 
into this category.4 

May be performed from an 
anterior, posterior, lateral 
or combined approach. A 
surgical incision typically 8-
10 cm or larger allows full 
access to the joint. 
Instrumentation (plates, 
screws, cages or other 
implants) is typically placed 
during this procedure. 
Inpatient-only procedure for 
Medicare patients.5 

Minimally 
Invasive 
Surgery 

   

Transfixing?   Varies 

Approach Lateral,  
Posterolateral 

Dorsal,  
Intra-Articular 

Varies 

Literature 120+ publications, including 
2 RCTs6,7 and 5-year 
prospective data8 with the 
iFuse Implant System®. 
Visit SI-BONE’s clinical 
results site for a list of iFuse 
Technology® publications. 
(www.si-bone.com/results) 

As of October 2023, limited 
clinical evidence. No RCT 
data. Early results of a single 
arm prospective study have 
been published.9 A few 
retrospective, case series 
publications. 

Limited clinical evidence. 



 
 

 

CPT® 27279 - Over 300 Million Covered Lives (October 2023) 

National Payors Health Technology Assessment Groups 

Anthem AIM Specialty Health 

Humana eviCore Healthcare 

Cigna Blue Cross Blue Shield Association 

United Healthcare Magellan 

Aetna MCG 

 ODG by MCG 
 
Minimally invasive SI joint fusion (CPT 27279) medical necessity criteria available from the following 
professional societies: North American Spine Society,10 International Society for the Advancement of 
Spine Surgery.11 
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DISCLOSURE: This document is for informational purposes only and is not legal advice or official guidance from payors. It 
is not intended to increase or maximize reimbursement by any payor. Hospitals and physicians are solely responsible for 
being in compliance with Medicare and other payor rules and requirements for the information submitted with all claims 
and appeals. SI-BONE does not warrant or guarantee that the use of this information will result in coverage or payment for 
SI joint fusion. Before any claims or appeals are submitted, hospitals and physicians should review official payor 
instructions and requirements, should confirm the accuracy of their coding or billing practices with these payors and 
should use independent judgment when selecting codes that most appropriately describe the services or supplies provided 
to a patient. CPT five-digit numeric codes, descriptions, and numeric modifiers are ©2023 AMA. All rights reserved.  
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